## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC		04/10/2013	Security Agent:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Doncasters Limited		
Street Address:	c/o Doncasters Group Limited		
Internal Address:	Millennium Court, First Avenue		
City:	Burton-upon-Trent, Staffordshire		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	DE14 2WH		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM		

Name:	Nelson Stud Welding, Inc.
Street Address:	39 Spring Lane
City:	Farmington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06023
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	The Ferry Cap & Set Screw Company		
Street Address:	36 Spring Lane		
City:	Farmington		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06032		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

Name:	Spiegelberg Manufacturing, Inc.		
Street Address:	36 Spring Lane		
City:	Farmington		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		

Postal Code:	06032	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO	l

Name:	Fastentech, Inc.
Street Address:	36 Spring Lane
City:	Farmington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06032
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3019733	DD
Registration Number:	3053132	DONCASTERS
Registration Number:	1633685	BPG
Registration Number:	0618008	COUNTR-BOR
Registration Number:	2069831	FATIGUE FIGHTER
Registration Number:	0770214	F-C
Registration Number:	3391847	NELSON
Registration Number:	0726143	NELSON
Registration Number:	0726203	NELSON
Registration Number:	3548227	NELSON N
Registration Number:	2565278	NELWELD
Registration Number:	3255067	SKN BRAKE PARTS
Registration Number:	3297386	STUD WELDING ASSOCIATES, INC. ULTRA ARC
Registration Number:	0796387	TRANQUIL-ARC
Registration Number:	3297385	ULTRA ARC
Registration Number:	2667635	PRO WELD INTERNATIONAL
Serial Number:	78768111	×
Serial Number:	78902412	PROTEC
Serial Number:	78681616	N
Registration Number:	3125956	INTERPHASE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 310-8000 Email: paul.overmyer@weil.com, brian.lee@weil.com Correspondent Name: Paul Overmyer Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 41941.0008/ P. OVERMYER DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul Overmyer Signature: /Paul Overmyer/ 04/10/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 4 source=Trademark 1#page1.tif source=Trademark 1#page2.tif source=Trademark 1#page3.tif

source=Trademark 1#page4.tif

#### Release of Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

This Release is executed as of this 10<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, by The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC, as security agent (in such capacity, the "**Security Agent**") for the Lenders (as hereinafter defined), for the benefit of the Grantors (as hereinafter defined).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Security Agent acts as security agent for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time party to (i) the Senior Facilities Agreement, dated April 3, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "SFA") among, *inter alia*, Doncasters Group Limited (the "Parent"), certain of the Lenders, the Security Agent and The Royal bank of Scotland PLC, as facility agent, (ii) the Mezzanine Facility Agreement, dated April 3, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "MFA") among, *inter alia*, the Parent, certain of the Lenders, the Security Agent and Credit Suisse AG, London Branch, as facility agent, and (iii) the PIK Facilities Agreements") among, *inter alia*, the Parent, certain of the Lenders, the Security Agent and Credit Suisse AG, London Branch, as facility agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Facilities Agreements, the Grantors, the Security Agent, and the other parties thereto, entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 15, 2007 (as amended on September 20, 2010 and as may be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Doncasters Limited, Nelson Stud Welding, Inc., FastenTech, Inc., The Ferry Cap & Set Screw Company, and Spiegelberg Manufacturing, Inc., (the "Grantors") and the Security Agent entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of May 15, 2007 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 30, 2007, at Reel 3551, Frame 0345, and under which the Grantors have granted a continuing security interest in, and lien on, all of its right, title and interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement)(the "Intellectual Property Collateral") of the Grantors, including the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto, to the Security Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders.

WHEREAS, in connection with the full satisfaction and discharge of all Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Lenders have agreed to release the security interests created under the Trademark Security Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth in that certain Global Deed of Release dated April 9, 2013 by the Security Agent, Credit Suisse AG, London Branch and National Westminster Bank PLC in favor of each of the companies listed in Schedule 1 thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Security Agent, acting on behalf of the Lenders, hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates and releases the security interests over, and lien upon, the Intellectual Property Collateral created by the Trademark Security Agreement, and (iii) re-assigns to the Grantors any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

For the avoidance of doubt, Intellectual Property Collateral shall include all trademarks and trademark applications as to which any Grantor has granted a security interest to the Security Agent, regardless of whether listed on Schedule 1.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

A VALUE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC

Ву

Name:

Title:

A16414690

# SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

		Application	Application	Registration	Registration
Grantor	Trademark	Number	Date	Number	Date
Doncasters Limited	DD	78351886	14-JAN-2004	3019733	29-NOV-2005
Doncasters Limited	DONCASTERS	78351865	14-JAN-2004	3053132	31-JAN-2006
FERRY CAP & SET SCREW CO.	BPG	74054130	30-APR-1990	1633685	05-FEB-1991
FERRY CAP & SET SCREW CO.	COUNTR-BOR	71674062	30-SEP-1954	0618008	20-DEC-1955
FERRY CAP & SET SCREW CO.	FATIGUE FIGHTER	75137921	22-JUL-1996	2069831	10-JUN-1997
FERRY CAP & SET SCREW CO.	F-C	72166702	15-APR-1963	0770214	26-MAY-1964
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	NELSON	78816743	16-FEB-2006	3391847	04-MAR-2008
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	NELSON	72105977	07-OCT-1960	0726143	09-JAN-1962
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	NELSON	72105975	07-OCT-1960	0726203	09-JAN-1962
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	NELSON N	78681677	29-JUL-2005	3548227	16-DEC-2008
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	NELWELD	76269079	08-JUN-2001	2565278	30-APR-2002
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	SKN BRAKE PARTS	78768181	07-DEC-2005	3255067	26-JUN-2007
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	STUD WELDING ASSOCIATES, INC. ULTRA ARC	78768224	07-DEC-2005	3297386	25-SEP-2007
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	TRANQUIL- ARC	72198351	22-JUL-1964	0796387	21-SEP-1965
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	ULTRA ARC	78768190	07-DEC-2005	3297385	25-SEP-2007
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	х	78768111	07-DEC-2005		
NELSON STUD WELDING, INC.	N	78681616	29-JUL-2005		
FASTENTECH, INC.	PROTEC	78902412	07-JUN-2006		
SPIEGELBERG MANUFACTURIN G, INC.	PRO WELD INTERNATIONA L	75930376	14-FEB-2000	2667635	31-DEC-2002
DONCASTERS LTD.	INTERPHASE	78559285	2-FEB-2005	3125956	8-AUG-2006

Schedule 1

**RECORDED: 04/10/2013**